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Independent Auditors' Report

To the Members of Fort McMurray #468 First Nation:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Fort McMurray #468 First Nation which comprise
the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014, and the consolidated statements of operations, accumulated
operating surplus, changes in net financial assets, cash flows, and related schedules for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with
Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the
preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements
and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement
of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal
control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statement.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Opinion
We were unable to observe sufficient evidence of the Nation's budget as they did not prepare one. Therefore, the Nation did not meet
PSA standard 1201 that requires a budget be prepared and disclosed.

Qualified Opinion
In our opinion, except for the possible effect of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the consolidated
financial statements present fairly in all material respects the financial position of the Fort McMurray #468 First Nation as at
March 31, 2014 and the results of its operations and accumulated operating surplus, changes in net financial assets and its cash flows
for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Fort McMurray, Alberta

July 17, 2014 Chartered Accountants

Accounting  ›  Consulting  ›  Tax
9707 Main Street;  Fort McMurray AB; T 9H 1T5

1-866-465-1155   P: 780-791-9000   F: 780-791-9047   www.MNP.ca 
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Fort McMurray #468 First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2014

3. Investments in Nation partnerships and businesses (Continued from previous page)

2013

Opening net
investment

Current
contributions

(draws)
Current earnings

(loss)
Total

investment

Investments held at cost
Athabasca Tribal Council Ltd. 1 - - 1
Mark Amy Centre for Healing Addictions Ltd. 1 - - 1

2 - - 2

Wholly-owned Businesses:
Fort McMurray First Nations Holdings Limited
Partnership 7,271,037 (1,931,072) 7,453,009 12,792,974
Christina River Enterprises (1987) Ltd. 96,353 - 21,300 117,653

7,367,392 (1,931,072) 7,474,309 12,910,629

Summary financial information for each Nation business enterprise, accounted for using the modified equity method, for
their respective year-end is as follows:

Fort McMurray
First Nations

Holdings
Limited

Partnership

Christina River
Enterprises
(1987) Ltd.

As at March 31,
2014

As at March 31,
2014

Assets
Current assets 17,416,591 -
Long-term assets 10,277,554 141,453

Total assets 27,694,145 141,453

Liabilities
Current liabilities 6,622,010 2,500
Long-term liabilities 1,552,141 -

Total liabilities 8,174,151 2,500

Partner's Capital/Shareholders'
Equity 19,519,994 138,953

Total revenue 33,344,141 23,800
Total expenses 23,947,581 2,500

Net income 9,396,560 21,300
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Fort McMurray #468 First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2014

4. AANDC capital and revenue trust funds

The Ottawa Trust accounts arise from monies derived from capital and revenue sources which the Crown considers are
described in Section 62 of the Indian Act. These funds are held in trust by the Government of Canada and the Crown treats
these funds as primarily governed by sections 63 and 69 of the Indian Act.

These Ottawa Funds are held in trust in the Consolidated Revenue fund of the Government of Canada. These funds earn
interest as specified in Section 61(2) of the Indian Act.

Capital and revenue trust moneys are transferred to the Nation on the authorization of the Minister of Aboriginal Affairs and
Northern Development Canada, with the consent of the Nation's Council.

2014 2013

Capital Trust
Balance, beginning of year 2,362 2,362

Balance, end of year 2,362 2,362

Revenue Trust
Balance, beginning of year 67,406 4,134
Interest and land leases 6,892 63,272

Balance, end of year 74,298 67,406

76,660 69,768

5. Operating line of credit

As at March 31, 2014, the Nation had a revolving credit facility available with the Royal Bank of Canada to a max of $50,000
(2013 - max of $50,000), of which $20,000 (2013 - $5,000) was drawn. The credit facility bears an interest rate of prime plus
3.50% and revolves in increments of $5,000. Refer to Note 8 for security information on Royal Bank credit facilities.

6. Accounts payable and accruals

2014 2013

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 950,172 926,082
Goods and services taxes payable 259,718 195,755
Payroll accruals 69,723 66,287

1,279,613 1,188,124

7. Deferred revenue

2014 2013

FNDF - Youth Recreational 305,413 305,413
FNDF - Renovation and Maintenance 189,726 -
Health Canada - Special Projects 124,299 -

619,438 305,413
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